

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**



CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA;
BRANDON VICK; JOSH GIRDNER,

Petitioners,

v.

AUSTIN P. BOND, AS SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF DOMINIC F. ROLLICE, DECEASED,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL POLICE ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT S. LAFFERRANDRE

COUNSEL OF RECORD

RANDALL J. WOOD

JEFFREY C. HENDRICKSON

PIERCE COUCH HENDRICKSON

BAYSINGER & GREEN, L.L.P.

1109 NORTH FRANCIS AVENUE

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73106

(405) 235-1611

RLAFFERRANDRE@PIERCECOUCH.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE RULE AT ISSUE IS A VAST DEPARTURE FROM EXISTING LAW.	3
A. The <i>Bond</i> Rule Puts at Issue the Officer’s State of Mind.	5
B. Even Worse, the <i>Bond</i> Rule Puts at Issue the Citizen’s State of Mind.	8
1. Inherent Unpredictability.....	10
2. Deconstruction of Qualified Immunity ..	13
C. Any Version of the <i>Bond</i> Rule That Doesn’t Put State of Mind at Issue Creates a Constitutional Negligence Standard.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	12
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Bond v. City of Tahlequah</i> , 981 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Bridges v. Wilson</i> , 996 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 581 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1539 (2017)	passim
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	17
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	16, 17
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986)	17
<i>Estate of Ceballos v. Husk</i> , 919 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	6, 7
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	passim
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	14
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973)	6
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	8
<i>Morales v. City of Oklahoma City ex rel.</i> <i>Oklahoma City Police Dep’t.</i> , 230 P.3d 869 (Okla. 2010)	18
<i>Nehad v. Browder</i> , 929 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1715 (2019)	10, 12
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 874 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	3
<i>Sevier v. City of Lawrence</i> , 60 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1995)	7, 8
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	3
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	16
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 989 (2021)	12, 16
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	4
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	6
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	12, 17
JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	9
Lauren A. Magee, et al., <i>Two-year Prevalence Rates of Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder Diagnoses Among Repeat Arrestees,</i> HEALTH AND JUSTICE (January 7, 2021), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/ articles/PMC7789256/pdf/40352_2020_ Article_126.pdf	10
Richard E. Redding, <i>The Brain-Disordered Defendant: Neuroscience and Legal Insanity in the Twenty-First Century,</i> 56 AM. U. L. REV. 51 (2006)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Thomas F. Denson et al., <i>The Neural Correlates of Alcohol-Related Aggression</i> , 18 COGNITIVE, AFFECTIVE & BEHAVIORAL NEUROSCIENCE, 203 (January 8, 2018), https://link.springer.com/content/ pdf/10.3758/s13415-017-0558-0.pdf	11
